

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1993

---

HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD.; HONDA R&D CO., LTD.;  
AND AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KARL L. OBERG,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court  
of Oregon**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE AMERICAN COUNCIL  
OF LIFE INSURANCE, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF INDEPENDENT INSURERS, THE ALLIANCE OF  
AMERICAN INSURERS AND THE AMERICAN  
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITIONERS**

---

ERWIN N. GRISWOLD  
PATRICIA A. DUNN  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN J. GOODMAN  
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE  
1450 G Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for the Amici*

[Of Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

RICHARD E. BARNSBACK  
PHILLIP E. STANO  
AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE  
INSURANCE  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 624-2183

PATRICK J. MCNALLY  
MONIKA LUSSNIG  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
INDEPENDENT INSURERS  
2600 River Road  
Des Plaines, IL 60018  
(708) 297-7800

JAMES L. KIMBLE  
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION  
1130 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 828-7100

RICHARD P. HEFFERAN  
ALLIANCE OF AMERICAN INSURERS  
1501 Woodfield Road  
Schaumburg, IL 60173  
(708) 330-8500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. OREGON'S REFUSAL TO PROVIDE ANY JUDICIAL REVIEW OF JURIES' PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDS FOR EXCESSIVENESS VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	6
A. Punitive Damages Awards Implicate Sizable Property Interests .....	7
B. Without Some Judicial Post-Verdict Review For Excessiveness Of Punitive Damages Awards, There Is A Significant Risk That Defendants Will Be Erroneously Deprived Of Their Property ...	8
C. Neither Plaintiffs Like Oberg, Nor The State Of Oregon, Would Be Significantly Burdened By A Requirement That There Be Some Judicial Post- Verdict Review Of Punitive Damages Awards ...	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd.)

	Page
II. WHEN REVIEWING A JURY'S AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES TO DETERMINE WHETHER IT IS EXCESSIVE, COURTS SHOULD, AT A MINIMUM, BE REQUIRED TO CONSIDER CERTAIN OBJECTIVE INDICIA OF WHETHER THE AWARD IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO THE GOALS OF DETERRENCE AND PUNISHMENT .....	12
A. Courts Should Consider The Extent To Which The Defendant Profited From Its Misconduct .....	15
B. In Some Cases, Courts Should Also Consider The Plaintiff's Reasonable Litigation Costs .....	15
C. Courts Should Consider The Quantifiable Harm That Has Resulted From The Defendant's Misconduct And The Quantifiable Harm That Was Substantially Likely To Result From That Misconduct .....	16
D. Courts Should Also Compare The Award With Awards In Similar Cases And With Legislative Penalties For Similar Misconduct .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986) . . . . .	2
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988) . . . . .	2
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2105 (1991) . . . . .	6, 12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) . . . . .	7, 13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2572 (1992) . . . . .	5
<i>Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) . . . . .	13
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway v. Tucker</i> , 230 U.S. 340 (1913) . . . . .	13
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) . . . . .	8
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transportation Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , No. D-1507, 1994 Tex. LEXIS 23 (Tex. Feb. 2, 1994) . . . . .	14
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2711 (1993) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 86 (1909) . . . . .	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.925(3) . . . . .	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

	Page
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
5 <i>Am. Jur. Trials</i> (1966) . . . . .	10
D. Dobbs, <i>Ending Punishment In "Punitive" Damages: Deterrence-Measured Remedies</i> , 40 Ala. L. Rev. 831 (1989) . . . . .	15, 16
D. Ellis, Jr., <i>Fairness and Efficiency in the Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1982) . . . . .	16
1 J. Ghiardi & J. Kircher, <i>Punitive Damage Law and Practice</i> § 4.14 (1992) . . . . .	14
J. Mallor & B. Roberts, <i>Punitive Damages: Toward a Principled Approach</i> , 31 Hastings L.J. 639 (1980) . . . . .	15
C. Morris, <i>Punitive Damages in Tort Cases</i> , 44 Harv. L. Rev. 1173 (1931) . . . . .	11
D. Owen, <i>Punitive Damages in Products Liability Litigation</i> , 74 Mich. L. Rev. 1258 (1976) . . . . .	11, 15, 16
M. Peterson, S. Sarma & M. Shanley, <i>Punitive Damages: Empirical Findings</i> (Rand Institute for Civil Justice 1987) . . . . .	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908(1) (1979) . . . . .	14
J. Sales & K. Cole, <i>Punitive Damages: A Relic That Has Outlived Its Origins</i> , 37 Vand. L. Rev. 1117 (1984) . . . . .	11, 14
W. Volz & M. Fayz, <i>Punitive Damages and the Due Process Clause: The Search for Constitutional Standards</i> , 69 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 459 (1992) . . . . .	7
